‘l VAUGHAN  Staff Report Summary Item 14
Ward 1
File: A041/20
Applicant: Arista Homes
Address: 165 Boone Cr Kleinburg
Agent: Hunt Design

Please note that comments and written public submissions received after the preparation of
this Staff Report (up until noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled
hearing date) will be provided as an addendum.
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Adjournment History: N/A

Background History: N/A

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala

Hearing Date: Thursday, July 9, 2020
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Minor Variance Agenda ltem: 14

‘l 7 VAUGHAN Application
A041/20 Ward:

Staff Report Prepared By: Pravina Attwala, Assistant Secretary Treasurer

Date & Time of Live Thursday, July 9, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

Stream Hearing:
As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to
the public at this time.

A live stream of the meeting is available at Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil

Please submit written comments by mail or email to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

To make an electronic deputation at the meeting please contact the Committee of
Adjustment at cofa@vaughan.ca or 905-832-8504. Ext. 8332

Written comments or requests to make a deputation must be received by noon on
the last business day before the meeting.

Applicant: Arista Homes

Agent: Hunt Design

Property: 165 Boone Cr Kleinburg ON

Zoning: The subject lands are zoned RD4 Residential Detached Zone Four and subject to

the provisions of Exception 9(1376) under By-law 1-88 as amended

OP Designation: Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”
Related Files: None
Purpose: Relief from the by-law is being requested to permit the construction of a proposed

single family dwelling.

The following variances are being requested from By-Law 1-88, as amended, to accommodate the above
proposal:

By-law Requirement Proposal
A minimum interior side yard setback of 3.5 metres is | To permit a minimum interior side yard setback of
required. 3.18 metres abutting a non-residential use.

Background (previous applications approved by the Committee on the subject land): N/A

For information on the previous approvals listed above please visit www.vaughan.ca. To search for a file
number, enter it using quotes around it. For example, “A001/17”.

To search property address, enter street number and street name using quotes. For example, “2141 Major
Mackenzie”. Do not include street type (i.e. drive).

Adjournment History: N/A
Staff & Agency Comments

Please note that stafffagency comments received after the preparation of this Report will be provided as an
addendum item to the Committee. Addendum items will shall only be received by the Secretary Treasurer until
noon on the last business day prior to the day of the scheduled Meeting.

Committee of Adjustment:
Public notice was mailed on June 24, 2020

Applicant confirmed posting of signage on June 17, 2020


https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
http://www.vaughan.ca/
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Property Information
Existing Structures Year Constructed
Vacant Lot Purchased 2017 Residential dwelling to be
constructed

Applicant has advised that they cannot comply with By-law for the following reason(s): Bay window/box out
encroachment of 0.32m adjacent to future walkway block is proposed whereas Om encroachment is required
per by-law setback to be 3.18m

Adjournment Request: None.

Building Standards (Zoning Review):
Stop Work Order(s) and Order(s) to Comply: There are no outstanding Orders on file

Building Permit No. 20-000050 for Single Detached Dwelling - New, Issue Date: (Not Yet Issued)

The applicant shall be advised that additional variances may be required upon review of detailed drawing for
building permit/site plan approval.

The subject lands may be subject to Ontario Regulation 166/06 (TRCA - Toronto and Region Conservation
Authority.

The subject lands may be subject to the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Act, RSO 2001.

Please note as of January 1, 2015 Accessible Parking Spaces are subject to the provisions of Ontario
Regulation - O.Reg.413/12, Subsections 80.32 through 80.39, which supersede the current by-law
requirements in By-law 1-88 as amended.

Please note Section 4.1.1(b) that states the maximum height of an accessory building or structure measured
from the average finished ground level to the highest point of the said building or structure shall be 4.5 metres.
The nearest part of the roof shall not be more than three(3) metres above finished grade.

An A/C unit and/or pool equipment shall be setback a minimum of 1.2 metres from the interior side lot line; and
may encroach a maximum of 1.5 metres into the required rear yard or exterior side yard.

Building Inspections (Septic):
No comments or concerns

Development Planning:
Official Plan: Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Low-Rise Residential”

The Owner has submitted a Minor Variance application to facilitate the development of a new single-family
dwelling on the subject lands with the above-noted variance.

The projection of the bay window into the required interior side yard is minimal and is has no adverse impacts
on the adjacent walkway. Accordingly, the Development Planning Department is of the opinion that the
proposal is minor in nature, maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law,
and is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.

The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application.

Development Engineering:
The Development Engineering (DE) Department does not object to variance application A041/20.

Parks, Forestry and Horticulture Operations:
Forestry has no comments.

By-Law and Compliance, Licensing and Permit Services:
No comment no concerns

Financial Planning and Development Finance:
No comment no concerns

Fire Department:
No Response.

Schedule A - Plans & Sketches
Location Map
Plans & Sketches

Schedule B — Public Correspondence
None
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Schedule C - Agency Comments
Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections

Schedule D - Previous Approvals (Notice of Decision)
None

Staff Recommendations:
Staff and outside agencies (i.e. TRCA) act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. Comments
received are provided in the form of recommendations to assist the Committee.

The Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of Vaughan’s Zoning By-law.
Accordingly, review of the application considers the following:

v That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.

v" That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.

v' That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.
v" That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.

Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and the sketch
submitted with the application as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96.

Conditions

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and provide a clearance letter
from respective department and/or agency. This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be
finalized. All conditions must be cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Please Note:

Relief granted from the City’s Zoning By-law is determined to be the building envelope considered and
approved by the Committee of Adjustment.

Development outside of the approved building envelope (subject to this application) must comply with the
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law or additional variances may be required.

Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof to which building height has been applied (i.e. flat,
mansard, gable etc.) as per By-law 1-88 and the Committee of Adjustment approval. Please note, that
architectural design features (i.e. window placement), that do not impact the style of roof approved by the
Committee, are not regulated by this decision.

Notice to the Applicant — Development Charges

That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Regional Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's Development
Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of Education
By-laws in effect at the time of payment

That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's Development
Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the Reserves/Capital
Department;



Staff Report A041/20 Page 5
Notice to Public

PLEASE NOTE: As a result of COVID-19, Vaughan City Hall and all other City facilities are closed to the
public at this time.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DURING OFFICE CLOSURE: Any person who supports or opposes this
application, but is unable to attend the hearing, may make a written submission, together with reasons for
support or opposition. Written submissions on an Application shall only be received until noon on the last
business day prior to the day of the scheduled hearing. Written submissions can be mailed and/or emailed to:

City of Vaughan

Office of the City Clerk — Committee of Adjustment
2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1
cofa@vaughan.ca

ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION: During the COVID-19 emergency, residents can view a live stream of the
meeting Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil . To make an electronic deputation, residents must complete and submit a
Public Deputation Form no later than noon on the last business prior to the scheduled hearing. To obtain a

Public Deputation Form please contact our office or visit www.vaughan.ca

Presentations to the Committee are generally limited to 5 minutes in length. Please note that Committee of
Adjustment meetings may be audio/video recorded. Your name, address comments and any other personal
information will form part of the public record pertaining to this application.

Presentations to the Committee are generally limited to 5 minutes in length. Please note that Committee of
Adjustment meetings may be audio/video recorded. Your name, address comments and any other personal
information will form part of the public record pertaining to this application.

PUBLIC RECORD: Personal information is collected under the authority of the Municipal Act, the Municipal
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning Act and all other relevant
legislation, and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter. All personal information (as defined by
MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names, addresses, opinions and comments collected will become
property of the City of Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including being posted on the
internet) and will be used to assist the Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application.

NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a related
Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit to
the Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the
Committee’s decision you will not receive notice.

For further information please contact the City of Vaughan, Committee of Adjustment

T 905 832 8585 Extension 8002
E CofA@vaughan.ca



mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/business/commitee_of_adjustment/General%20Documents/APPLICATION%20FORMS%20and%20GENERAL%20DOCUMENTS/Public%20Deputation%20Form.pdf
http://www.vaughan.ca/
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
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Schedule A: Plans & Sketches

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule A is not comprehensive. Plans & sketches received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

Location Map
Plans & Sketches
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SEGTION 1.0. CONSTEUGTION NOTES

ROOF CONSTRUQTION [.18..9.23.13, 8.5315)

NO-250 (1025 KEMZ ASPEAIT SHINGEES, 4 351 PLYUELCO SEAmNG
T " CLLPS, APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24 (510) .G, MAX. APPA

EAVE PRATECTION TQ EXTEND 211" 1900) FAGM EDGE OF RDEFAND MIN.
32 1205 BEVOND NG FACE B EXTEFIOR NALL P a9 THLSE
BRACING § . 1500 0.0 4 BOTIOW CHOD, PR iy

EAVESTROLIGH, FASCIA, AV & VENTED SOPFIT, ATTIC YENTILATION 12200 OF
INSULATED CEIING AREAWITH MIN, 25% OR BECUIRED OFENINGS LGCATED
AT TOP G’ SPACE & hill.25% OF AEQUIRED GFENRGE L OCATED AT BGTTOM
GF SPACE. EAVESTROUGH T0 82 4° MK, WITH FWL DISCHARGING ONTQ
CONCRETE SPLAS A0S O PER LUNKIPAL REQUIPEENTS. TOWAHOUSES
70 HAVE 5" Wi, EAVESTROLIGH WITH ELEC. TRACED) HEATER GASLE ALONG
EAVECTE LI ANE DO R,
[CE AND WATER SHIELD
PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD IN THE AREAS INDICATED. THE ICE AND WISTER
SHIELD SHALL BE A SELF ADHERING AND SELF SEALING MEMERANE. SIDE LAPS
MLIST BE A MININUSA3 12 (307 ANDENG LAPE A MINMUM 8 (153, AMD TO
EXTEND UP DORMER WALLS A MNMUM 12 {303,

PROFILED ROOF TRUSSES -

HOQF TRUSSES SHALL, BE PROFILED AND/OF: STEPFED AT RAISED CORFER/TRAY
CEILNGS. ANGLED TRAY CEILINGS WILL BE SHEATHED W/ 3/8* (8.5) PLYWOD,

SIDING WALL CONSTRUCTION (2257

SIDING MATEFIAL A3 PER ELEVATION ATTACHED 7O FRAMING MEMBERS,

FURARNG MEWBERS 0F BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS CN
APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER ON 3/2 (8.5} EXT, GRADE SHEATHING O STLDS
CONFORMING TO OBC E!!ZMO.L) 8 SECTION 1.1., INSULATION, APPROVED 6 ML,
POLYETHYLENE AlR/v RIER, ON 1/2* 2.3} GYPEUM WALLBOARD iNT, R,
(BYFSUM § .,HEATHNG HJGJD \N‘SULATIDN AND FIEEREQARD SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF SENNG (0231631, {REFER 1’0 F5NOTEASREQ)

SIDING WAL CONSTRUCTION {2%67 W/ CONTIN. INSULATION
SIDING MATERLAL AS PER ELEVATION ATTACHED T) FURRING MEMBERS OH
APPAOVED AIRWATER BARRIER AS PER O.B.C, 9.27.1. DN EXTERIOH TYPE RIGID
INELLATION WIOINTS UNTAPER)] MECHANICALLY FASTENED AS PER

MARUFACTUR] ER’SSPEGF]CA‘NONSUNS;E‘ (8.5) EXT. GRADE SHEATHING ON
STLDS CONFORMING TO 0.8,C (2.23.10.1,) & SECTION 1.1, INSULATION, APPROVED
G MIL POLYETHNERE AIRVAPOLR BARFIER, ON 12 H2 7] SYPSUn vl LBoARD
INT. PRV, (GYPSLM SHEATHING., FIGID INSULATION. AND FIEERROARD SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF SIDING (3.23.16.2.¢1.)) (REFER TQ 45 NOTE A% HEQ.J

EIDING WAL @ GARAGE CONSTRUCTION

SIDING MATERIAL A PER ELEVATION ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEMBERS.

PURRING MEMSERS DR BLOCKING BEFWEEN THE FRAMING MEMEERS O

APPROVED SHEATHIMG PAFER QN 3/8* (9.5) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING O

STUBS CONEORMING TO O.B,C (8.23.90.1.) & SECTION 1.1, 142" 11273 GYPSUM

WAI_EOARD INTERIOR ‘INIW. (EDPS‘UM SHEATHING, RIED | TIGN AND

I0ARD SHALE NOT: FOR THE ATTACHRENT OF SIDING

{523.15.3 (1) REFERTO 35 NOTE AS REQ.)

BRICK VENEES WALL CONSTRUCTION

3 L2 (50} BRICK VENEER 1* (25} AR SRACE, /Bl 03" (2221 80d0.7E) GALY, METAL TIES

.ﬁ'[(i%’DJ 0.£, HOREZ, 24" (22X} O.C. VEFT, BOMNEING AND FASTENING "OR TIES TO

IFORM'WTE: 8:20.8, ON APPROVED SHEATHING PAFER, 3/8'12.5 EXTERIOR TYPE

SHEATHING, STUBS CONFORMING TQ 0.B.C (8.22.10.1.) & SECTION 1.1, INSULATION
AN § ol POLYETHYLENS VAPOUR @ARRIER WTH ARPROVED CONTIN AR, BAHHIEFl 14‘2'

2.7} GYPSUM WAL SCARD INTERICH FIKISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32*

BOTTOM COURSE AME GVER OPEMINGS. PROVIDE RASE FLASHING LF M. 8! [150]

BEHIND BULLDING PAPER (9.20.14.6) IREFER TOHa3 NOTE AS REOVRED)

&

&

31,7 {90) BRICK VENEER 14 (2] AIR SPACE, 7/8%7%(0.08" {25130x0.76) GALY. METAL

‘I1ES 15‘(405 O.C. HORIZ 54 (500} Q,C, YEAT, BONDING AND FASTENING FOR
CONFOR WITH 8.80,9, ON APPROVED AIRAVATER BARRIER AS PER O.RC.

5.27 :. DN EXTERIOR TYFE RIGID NSULATION [JDENTS UNTAPED} MECHAN[GAU.V

FASTENED AS PER MANUFACTLIRERS SFECIFI ON /2 (2.5 EXTERIQR TYPE

SHEATHING, STUDS CONFORMING TG 0.8.C (323.10 1 } % SEGTION 1.1., INSLILATIDN

AND & m POLYETHYLENE VAROUR BARRIER WiTH APF| . AR B4R

2° (127} GYPSUMWALLBOARD INTERIDR FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @

0.C. BOTTOM CQURSE AND (VER OFENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MR, &

(150) OVER RIGID INSULATION (9.20.13.6) [REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQUIRED)

BRICK VENEEFR WALL f GARAGE CONSTRUCTION
4 1/2* (30) BRICK VENEER, MIN, " (85) I8, SPACE, Z/BaT¥0.08" {021 801).76) BALY.
METAL TIES @ 167 (07 O.C. HOPE 3¢ ol 0,0, VER. BONDING AND FASTENING

OF WITHB202, 00 SPPROVED SHERTHING PAPER, 3 .5)
oh e o STUDS CONFURMING TO DB.C 823,100} &
SECTION 1.1, 112 [i27) §7P! SO AL SR TEOR FINGGH, PROVIDE WEEP
FOLES @ 32°(80) O,C. AT BOTTOM CCURSE AN OVER CPENINGS, PROVIDE
EASEFASING P 1450} MIN. BEHIND BLILDING PAPER (1.20.13.6) FEFERTQ
3SNOTEAS REQ)}

INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS  ([B.235.5. 823.10)
BEAFING PARTITIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 2! rsaxag} @ 16 [405) QL FOR2

STOAEY AND 12' {308) 0.C, FOR 3 STOREY, NON-BEARY NS 2t
@ 24" (8i0) ©.C. PRGVIDE 294 (38x80] SOTTCOM F’LATEANU Z-E‘xl' -35xE9) TOP
SIDES OFSTUDS PRCVIDE 238" [38x140)

PLATE. 12! [12.73 INT. DRYWALL BCTH
STUDS WHERE NOTED. PROVIGE 2
WHERE WALLS INTERSECT PERPENDICULER TO GNEANUFHEH. HDVIDEZ‘:A'
{38xB%) WOOD BLOCKING ON FLAT @3‘ TT {1154) 0.C. MAX.

JOISTS WHEN NON-LOADBEARING W+ AREPAPM&TDFLDGRJWSTS

EXT LOFFWALL CONSTRUCTION (2'x67) - NO CLADDING
EXTERIGR TYPE SHEATHING, STUTE CONFOAMING TOH-O5,C (8.23,10,13 &
SEC'TDN 1.1, INSULATION AND & mil POLYETHYLENE VAPGLIR BARRIER WITH
APPROVED CONT, AR BARRIER, 122 12.7) G¥PSUM WALLBOARD INT, AINISH. 2.22)

Ex'r. LOFT WALL CONSTRUCTION (%64
No BLADDING W} CONTINDGUS (NSULATION

'APPROVED AINNYATER BARRIEEAS FER O1.C. 8278, ON EXTESIOR TYPE RIGID
INSLLATION (JOINTS UNTAPED MECHANICALLY FASTENED AS PEX -
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, ON 3/8¢ (4.5) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING,
STULS CONFORMING TO 0.8.C (323,101 ) SECTION 1.1., IRSULATION AND 6
il FELYETHYLENE VAPOLR BARRIER WITH APPROVED CCNT, AIR GARRIER, 1/2
{12.7) GYPSLM WALL BQARD Y. FINISH. (8.29)

FOUNCATION WALLFOOTINGS

POURED CONG. FOUNDATION WALL AS PER CHART BELOW 0N CONTINUBUS
FETE FOTINS. FOLNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. THE QUTSIDE OF THE FOUNDATION
PROOFED FAOM THE JOP OF THE FOGTING TO FIN EMSHED ERADE
AND BRUSH COAT FROM THE TOP TQ 2* BELOW GHADE. PROVIDE A DRAINAGE
LAYER ON THE OUTSIDE OFTHEFOUNDATION \Wall SEALTHE ummsa LAYER
AT THE TOP. THE TOP GF TH & SHALL BE DAbiP
CONGRETE FOOTINGS suppoama .JO\STSPANS anmenmcw 1s 1 {45 )
SHALLBES!ED w».cconnmcs\mms 1534 m {#] OF THE B.ELC. REFER TC
HAHT BEL OW FUR RESPECTIVE SIZE), 6 UNEATICN WALL PRIOA 70!
BACKFILLING. ALL FOGTINGS SHALL R‘ESFDN NATURAL LNDISTURBED SQIL OF
758 O COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILL WITH MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF
150kPa. IF SO BEARING DOES MOT MEER MINMUM CAPACITY, ENGINEERED)
FOOTINGS ARE REQUIRED, ACTUAL SOIL BEARING CAPACITY TD BEVERIFIED

WITH SOIL ENGINEERING FEPDRT.
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DRAVINGS AND DEI'NLS FOR FOUNDATION
WALL STABMGTH AND THICKNESS AND B,
FQUNDATION WALLS SHALLNOTB(CEO 9' 1{}'[.1 [ieri) IN UNSUPSORTED
HEIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE NGTED. [%.15.4.2.01.]
UNREINFORCED S0LI0 CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS (5.15.4.23)
(18 MAY. HETGHT FROM FIN. SLAB 70 GRADE
&t S [UmsLrpegsTm SUPPORTED AT TOP
= ATTOP =25m >3.5m & <2.75my >2.75m & <36m
@ (k8" | T O E0ny | TF om) | PO 1om | Bl
= [(AC| &7 (1akm | 7% [290m) { &5 (2e0m) | 82 [250m)
® 7 | @7 (TG0} |76 by | e (2a0m |G B am)
@ & | ST (120m] | 7 2ty | 76 fedvey | re feaom) |
Z{0 471 A0m_| 76 pa0m) | A patmt | 0 [2asm) |
& [GE | 45 (1.00m) M | G oot | 95 z&sn'u

L3 MN.'D'IJCKFOUNDATION WaLL IS REQUIRED FOR MASONRY
IED EXTERIGA WALLS W] I'IHOON'HNUDUS]NSLI'LAHDNCONDI“DN 0

B2 | VHONTZEMNTORSIGH LOCAUDATABASE PROVECTS 24952 |E347.TACS W OR KINGSINGLES UPGRADES 21 8L TS 002 3R DG

BRICK VENEER WALL CONSTRUCTION (2%4" WY CONTIN. INSULATION

@ 7 755" {200} VERTICAL AND 2-1 1" (885 HORIZONTAL FILL VO WITH MORTAR CANTILEVER!

HETWEEN WALL AND BIRICK VENEER (9.15.4.7(7)(3) & 5.20.9.40%) g%%?aggﬁnngﬁg EE B AHICIE. 8.2, 0F SHatl 28 o
FOUNDATION REDUCTION IN THICKNESS FOR JOISTS DRYER BHAUST

WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL 15 FEJUCED IN THICKNESS TQ CAPPED DRYER EXHALIST VENTER TO EXT, CONFORMING TD PART 5. 0BC 032,

PEAMIT THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR JOISYS, TH
NATMORETHAN 18 A (3500 H\GH&NO’LESSM 372" (30) THICK {.15.4.7(1))

WEEPING TILE  (9.14.3)

GA20MP= (2900p81 CONC. WITH DANP

INSLIL AROUND THE

INTERIOR FINISH OR APPROVED

EXPOSED EILING TO EKTEF!IDH wio ATTIC

JOISTYTRUSSES AS PER PLANS W 242" (3838) PURLINS @ 1 6 {40E) C.C.

PERPENDICLULAR T JOISTS {PURLINS NOT RECL WY SPRAY FOAM OR ROCF TRUSSES).
FOLYETHYLENE VAPQUR BAREIER, 1/2" (1.

GYPEUM BOART INT. FINISH QR APEAGVED EQL {CAMULC-§705.2, 9.10.1, 8,10,17, 1

ALL STARS/EXTERIOR STAIRS 0.4.12,882, 884}

(TR

Ty £l

W/INSULATICH BETWEEN JOIST. 6 mil

I A

' (160} & WEEFING TILE W/ FLLTER CLOTH WRAP & 5* (152) CRUSHED STONE COVER
EBASEMENT SLAE OF SLAS ON GRADE [3.164.3)

2° 80 MN. 260Pa (26000 CONC. SLAB ON 4* (100) COARSE GRANULAR FIL,
DANPPROQFING BELDW SLAB. PROVIDE 152"
{127 IMPERVIDUS BOARD FUR BOND BREAK AT EDGE. 3,13 WHERE A
BASEMENT SLAB IS WITHIN 24" 60) OF THE EXTERION GRADE PRCVIDE FUGED
FERIMETER EXTENDING MM, 24° 810) BELOW BRADE.

SLAZ ON GRADE CONDITIONS RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIER TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE ENTIRE SLAB. ([SE-12]3.1.1.7.55 & (8))

EMPOSED FLOOR TC EXTERIOR (3.1017.10, A CANAILC-S705.2)
PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION SETWEEN CANT, JOIST ANTH NSTALL FTIL
SOFFIT OR CLADDING AS PER ELEVATION TO LIS DFEXPD&D CANT. JOIST.
EXPOSED CEILING TO EXTERIOR wi ATIIC 02524

INSULATION, & mil PQL‘II:_WLENEVAPOUH BARRIER, 1/ {T2.7) GYPSUM BDARD

EGERIOR AND GARAGE STEFS

PRECASE CONG. STEP OR WOOD STEP WHERE NOT EXFOSED TG WEATHER,
MAXRISE 7 75" (200), MIN. TREAD & 154" (235). FOR THE REQIIRED NUMSER
QF STEPS REFER 70 SITING AND GRADING DRAWINGS. R CONCRETE
STARS WITH MORE THAN 2 FISERS AND-2 TREADS SHALL BE PROVICED WITH

42+ (303 THICK,
TIED TO THE FQUNDATION WALL\ATD-I CDF!HOSION RESISTANT METALTIES

THE BRICK VENEER SHALL

ED SECTION SHALL BE

ATTIC ACCESS (8.1821)
ATI'ICACC HATCH WITH MIN, AREA OF 0.32m2 AN NO DIk

WITH DOORS OR COVERS AHD
INSLILATED WITH 34N, Red (ASI352) (J5B-12] 3.1.1.8{1))
FIREPLACE CHIMYEYS (@.21)
TOP OF FREPLACE CHIMMEY SHALL BE 211" (388) ABOVE THE HIGHEST PORT
ATWHIGH FT COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE ROGF AND 2 U.ém 01 ACHE THE.
ROQF SURFAGE WITHIN A HORIZ. DHSTANCE OF 105" (9048) FROM THE CHIMNEY.
LINEN CLOSET
FROVIDE 4 SHELVES MIN. 14° £35€) DEEP,
MECHANICAL VENTILATION [93213)

MEGHANICAL EXHAUST FAN, VENTED Td) EXTERIOR, 70 PHOMIDE ATLEAST
ONE AR CHANGE PER HOUR. SEE GENERAL NOTE 2
PARTY WALL BEARING (0235
12512556 (30530)515.5] STEEL PLATE FOR STEEL BEAMS AMD 1251212

(305x30512.7) STEEL PLATE FOR WOOD BEAMS BEARING (M, 3-112" (89)) ON
CONC, BLGCK PAFTY WALL, ANCHORED WITH 234 (219) x 7 (E‘BE%HLONG GALY.
ANCHORS WITHI SOLID BLOCK COURSE. LEVEL Wy NORESHi
REFER T0 NOTE SOLI0 BEARING (SECTION 3.0 FOR WD. STUD FARTY WaLL.
WOOD ERAMING IN CONTACT TQ CONCRETE
woc:n EEARING WALLS, THE UNDERSIGE OF BLILT-UR WOOD POSTS AND

SILLS SH&1 | BE WRAPPED WITH 2 mll POLY. STRI> FOOTINGS SUPPOFTING
THEFGLINDAHON 1B SHALL EE WIDERED & (122) BELOWTHE BEARING
AND/ORWOOD POST, (B.17.4:2)
MW—_&N’M @174, B1527)
32467 (338140 BUILT-UP WD POST (UNLESS DTHERWISE NOTED) DN
METAL BASE SHOE AMCHORED TO CONC, WITH 1/2° 12.7) 2 BOLT, 342412
151112305} CONC, FEIOTING OR AS PROVIDED ON PLAN. REFER 70 NOTE 28

®

@

=

25

STEP FOOTINGS @.15.38)

TO LOWEST POINT ASCVE AN

GUARDS/RAILINGS {087, 9.28)

GUARDS TO BE DESIGNED NOT TO FAGILITATE CLIMBING AND PROVIDRNG
MAX. GFENING CONFORMING 70 0.8.C. 9.8.4.5, 8 5.0.8.6. AND'BE ABLE T

RESISTLOADS AS PER TABLE 0.4.8.2,
GUARD HEIGHTS - 0,8,C, 3,88,

DE:
EXTERIOR Gumnsam-gum WA, (138
24 (1020) MIN. (MORE

GUARDS FOR EXIT STAIRS: 3. (320) MIN,

GLARDS FOR LANDINGS @ BT STARS: 35 {1070) MIN,

GLIAHDSFOR FLOOHS&HAMPE IN GARAGES ISERVICE STAIRS)

EXTERIOR WALLS THAT IS 23 5/8" (G00) OR MORE ABOME
JACENI'SUHFACEHEOUIRES CONT, CURB MR, 6* (150} HIGH, AND GUAAD

Fo0R O

AL
BAIN, 36 [1070) HIGH.
RECURED GLUADS

BEFWEEN WALKING SURF/
ELEVATION MORE THAN 23

ADJACENT SURI
&W)’d.KIJ\IILl %JRFAEEW.’ASLDPEMDRE HAN 1IN 12 SHALL BE PRO1
Al

WITH G PER CONSTHUL

O HEIGHT AT LANDING;
SILL PLATES

EEN PLATE AND TOP OF FOUNDA

FINISHED BABEMENT:

© @-,,@-

{173 & ANCHOR BOLTS 87 (260) LOI

70 (2300) 0., 4° (100} HIGH DONC. CURB ON
TO HEX NCTE 5. ADD RORIZ SLOCKING AT WMID-HEIGHT IF WALL IS LINFINISHED.
ADJUSTABLE STEEL BASEMENT GOLUMN (51534)
§-10" (3000) MAX. SPAN BETWEEN COLUMNE. 312 {90)d SINGLE TUBE

LE STEEL COLUMN CONFORMING TO CAMCGSE-7,24,
P & BOTTOM, FIELD WELD BASEMENT
COEUMN CONMNECTION. POURED CONCRETE FOOTING ON MATURAL
LNDISTURBED SOIL OF 75kPa OR COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILLWITH bAIN.
BEARING CAPACITY OF 150kPa.AS PER S0ILS REPORT.

©

ADJUSTAB]
GXENA/E" (152¢1 50 5) STEEL PLATE TO)

HT QVER STAIRS (HEADROCM) IS MEASURED VERTICALL Y
WLDTH OF STAIRS FROM A STRAIBHT LINE TO THE TREAD & LANDING NOSINE—
AND I

0T LESS THAN 55" (1850) FDRSJNGLE
DWELLING LNIT 8. B8 314" {20150] FOR EVERYTHING ELSE. .

BEQURED LANDING IN GARAGE - 0.B.C. 9,4.6.2.133
FOA AN EXTERIOR STAIR SERVING A GARAGE W/ MU 5
GUARDS, HANDRAILS & STEPS AS PER, CONSTRUGTION HEX NOTE 10 &11.

ACE & ADJACENT SURFACE WITH A DIFFERENCEIN
23 52" 500 OR

REMP; Z-10° (565}
MRY, HEJGHTAT STAIRS OF RAMP; 3-2* (855)

STAIRS CR RAMP M, 73" &ZGQW?I%}EH(&SS) MIN. HEBGHT

" (ERxag) SILL PLATE WITH 32" UZTMZ ANCHOR SQLTS 8° (200} LONG,
EMEEDDED MIN. 4' (100) INTQ COKC, @%&

LEVELSILLPLATE WHEN REQLIREL B.23.7)

EASEMENT INSULATION (BB42]31.07)

PACKIDE CONTINUDUS BEANKET INSULATION W BUILT IN 8 el POLYETHYLENE

VARGUR BARRIERL INSLILATION TG EXTEND NO MORE THAN & (200] ABGVE
FLOCR. DAMPROGFED WITH BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN

"THE FOUNDATION WALL ANG INSUILATION UIP T GRADE LEVEL .

BEAHING STUD PARTITION N BASEMENT {3.15.3.5, 5.23.10.1)

¢ (E9) STUDS @ 16' [405) 0. 24" (38x89) SILL PLATE[zwa&mu] 55

RECUIRED) ON DAMP?ROOF\NGMATE‘! AL OR 2 m|| POLYETHYLENE Fi lZ'

EM

MIN, HORIZ STEP = 23 3/8" (560} MAX. VERT. STEP = 23 5/ (E0).

CONG, PORCH SLAE K1E4)

MN, & (430} CONCRETE SLAB ON GAADE E 0N 100) COARSE GRANLILAR
FEL, REINFORCED WITH +&N2.802.0 MERH PLACED NEAR MID-DEFTH op
SLAR, CONC, STRENGTH 32MPa (4n4ﬂps} WITH 5-8% AR ENTRAINMENT
COMPACTED SUS-GRADE.

EYANACE VENTING  (0.32)

EECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 2.0¢ (515) FROM A (A% REGULATOR.
N 72 1505) ASCVE FIN, GRADE. FROM ALL OPENINGS, EEAUST AND
INTAKE VENTS, HRV INTAKE TO BE A MIN. OF E-G'I'WBSG]FHOMALLEHNJST
TERRIMALS, REFER TO GAS UTILIZATION CCDE.

FIREPLACE VENTING (9.323}

DIFEGT VENT GAS FIREFLACE YENT O BE A MIN. 12! [(505) FAOM ANY
QPENING AND ABOVE FIN. GRADE. AEFER T GAS UTLAZATION CODE.
LDOR FRAMING  (82335.9239.4, 023 44}

B3 SUBFF.OOR ONWCOD FLOOR JOISTS, FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION
SEEQBL, 2305, ALL JOISTS WHERE REQUIRED TG BE BRIDGED WITH 22
) ey BRAGIG RO BLOCKING @ §+11° (21083 0.C. MAX ALL
JOISTS TC BE STRAPPED WITH 13’ H15464) @ 6+11" 2108 0.C. UMLESS A
PANEL TYPE CELING FINISH |3 APPLIED,

HEAA:ER ccwsmucnam

INUCAIS APPROVED AIRVAPOUR BARRIER (HEADER WRAF)
UNDEH THESIU.%STE AROUNG THE AN BOAAD AND UNDER THE

¥ ACROSS

FE THAN 3 RISERS,

&
&3

 THAN 5211 (1907 70 GRADE]
THAN 511" (1600) TO GRALE)

IFACE WITHIN 2-11* (1200)
ITECTED

HEADER WRAP & [152) UP THE INTERIOR SIDE
F THE OVEH.APWIWWEVAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL
THE-JORT. ALLE)GES,‘JOINTS MLIST BE MECHANICALLY CLAMPED,

EXPGSED BUILDIN( FAGE w! LIMITING DISTANCE <= 311" (1,20m}
WL AL CONDIGS IEULION CON NG T AV ST 4 HAMNG
LERS THAN 1,22 KGM2Z OF WALL SURFACE ANDI 1#?5127] TFEX
A CLACOING MUST B2
I} O LESS. WAL
(CE FATING OF NOT LESS THAN 45
IS & COVFDFMING TOOELC. .15 1&.CR LTI, REFRRTO DETALS RO
&SP OPFEMING BV AN EXPOSING BUILDING FACE NOT MORE THAN
gﬂia!?ggj ISHNLLNOTBECO’JSFDEEJM UNPROTECTED QFENING AS PEA
COLD GELLAR PORCH SLAS {5.35)
FOOR MAX, 8:2° 12500) PORCH DEFTH, 5° (127) 32 MPa (Wpsl} DuNc S[AE [
8% AR ENTRAINMENT. REIN. WITF: 10M EARS @ 7 116* 200) O
ERRTORM | 14t CLELR e B BT o St
LAYER OF BARS & SECONDLAYER OF BARS LAID DIRECTLY ON T0P OF LOWER
LAYER IN GPPOSITE CIR. 21507 6104810 T0M DCWELS @ 23 6" (600) 0.,
ANCHORED 1N FEFIMETER FND. WalL3, SLOPE SLAB 1.0% FROM DOOR.

BANGE HOODS AND RANGE-TQP FANS

COOKNG APPLIANCE EXHALST FANS VENTED TO EXTERIOA MUST
CONFORM TOOBG 5.10.22, 8.3239. £8.323.10
CONVENTIONAL ROQF FRAMING {22311, 82215)

2% (38x140) RAFTERS (31 16" (4061 0.C., 28" (38+184) RIDGE BOARD.
2&4‘ (35lﬂ9] CQLLAH TES AT MID-SPAN. mUNGJHSTSTO BE Zra* {MJ

g
36‘

(2388} 0,C., CAULKING OR GASKET
WALL ISE RON-SHAINK GROUT FO

IBEDDED 4* {100} WIN. s
CONG. FOUTINEL FOR SI% e

ANEHNTTH

& (406 O.C. FOR MAX. T (2818) SPAN & 26" BEx140) @ 16" (405}
U C 7 VK SPAN 197 (4450] RAFI'ERS FOR BUILT LP RUOF OVER
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TAU NVENTIONAL FRAMING TO

ISSES AND OR CO
BE 24" (38:89) @ 24" (610} 0.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SUPPORTING 2 STREY FLR. LOAD PROVIDE 34341 6" [B7(a 70k 10} CONC. FOOTRNG.
iaJFF\UHTING:iSTORE\’ FLIt LOAD PROVIDE 40°x40'1 & {1CBL10B0:4A0) CONC. FOOTING]

TWO STOREY VOLUME SPACES  {823.10.1, 82311, B.23.16)

NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN
31/Z 19012 % 0.188" [4.78) NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLURNN WITH 6653/~

[152xt52x0.5] SYEEL PLRTE TOP &

CONNECTION. PCURED CONCRETE FOOTING ON NATUFW.UWHUREEDSOlL
{F 724 (0R COMPACTED ENGINEERET} FILL WITH bN, BEARING GAPACITY

150kPa AS PER SOILS REFOAT.

SUFPCATING 2 STOREY FLA. LOAD PROVIDE 42x4218" (10701 07Ibc60) CONG. FODTING)
SUPPOATING 3 STOREY FLR. LOAD FROVIDE 48 4£54* (12X 1220:510) DONC_ FOOTING

NON-ADJUSTABLE STL. COLUMN AT FOUNDATION WALL

WALL ASSEMBLY WING LOADS
AETAL [ R [ <=lO5/PA a0 | = 05 KPa [50)

B4, FIELD WELD BASSRMENT COLUMM SPACING [MAX HEIGHT| SPACING [0aX HEIGHT]
ERICK &gﬁf‘% 12 @08 0.C 184" (358E)  &" (20) 0L Te' (5e8)
“SIDING | sprap |16 @06] O.C) 184" 5588) {12 (305) O.C:IWB‘# (5588)
BRICK | 22 |17 (08 0.C{ 210 (5405} [+ 05 D.E| 21 6F f5iony
SIDNG @%}i" 16" (306 O.C] 2147 (5400) [oE" pos) OLC[ 210 {90y
=+ STUD SPF & SPACING TO BEVERFIED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER **

3 1/2* (3012 x 0. EB8" (4.75) NON-ADLIUSTABLE STEEL COLLIAN WITH G5aaaia®
STEEL TOP PLATE & Sxd*%Gi8* (152¢1006.5) BOTTOM PLATE. BASE

PLATE A-Tj210% 172 (120x25NA27) WITH - 1293 x 12° LONG 1 2" HOOK ANCHGRS

(2 12.7@x¥305¢50L. FIELD WELD CCLUMN TO BASE PLATE & STEEL BM.

STEEL BEAM BEARING AT FOUNDATION WALL @.238.1)

EEAN POCKET OR 854" 2606200} POURED CONE, NIBWALLS, MM, BEARING J 1i2* (30)

WOOD STRAPPING AT STEEL BEAMS  (323413),92387}

153" (18x64) CONTIN, WQOD STRAPPING BOTH SIDES OF STEEL BEAM.

(152152485}

GARAGE SLAB  (3.36.9.33)

& [WD) SE
IMPACTED NAT

1)

2[00 s fﬂBdes'] CONE, SLAB WITH 5-0% AR
CRUULAT L WMITH COMPACIED SUBIASE O
TME FLL. SLOPE TO FRONT @ 1% M

GARAGE TO HOUSE WALLS/CEILING N,]BSJS,]

w UZT) GYFSUM BOARD R WALL AND CELING
GARAGE, PLUS REQUIRED INSULATION I WALLS AND SPAAY FOAM FOR
CEMINGS. TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS @AS TIGHT. {5.10.17.10, CRN/ULC-S§705.2)
GARAGE TO HOUSE WALLS/CEILING W/ CONTIN, INSULATION

STLDS ARE TO) BIE CONTINUIUS, CiW 3/ (9.5 THICK EXTERIDR PLYWDOD

SHEATHING, PRGWDE SOLIY WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WO0D STUDS

@ 0" {122)) 0.C. VERTICALLY.

- FOR HORYZ. DISTANCES LESS THAN 5-6" (2835 FROVIDE 276" {38x140) STUDS @

6 (405) OL.C, WITH CONTIN, 2:5%64 (2-30140) TOP PLATE + 125" (1-3801 201

BDTFDMPLATE&MN OF 3340 {08124y CONT, HEALIER AT GROUNMD FLOOR
ILING LEVEL TOE-NAILED & GLLIED AT TOP, BO7TOM PLATES & HEADERS.

STaMP

ENTRAINMENT GN OPT.
SE

BETWEEN HOUSE AND

"AWIDEM"“ BEARING POR L PLA 12 (12.7) GYPSLM SOARD DN CEILING AND ON WALLS INSTALLED OVER
S872Z. 9-2“-*-&“51‘ GFiteosc. EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID INSLLATION {JOINTS UNTAPED] MECHANICALLY
N SEEED 1 BETEED A8 FER MAMUERCTLAE S SPECHCATIN O I EROR
5 W] JHEILERY | apoms | ST BT AT LS CoFy FCas OB LRSS TARE oD
18 SUPPORTED M%Evﬂﬁ BUERIOR PARTAWELL SEAL ALL JOINTS @A TIGHT. (mosm 8.10.17.10, CAN/ULE-S705.2)
= T T WDOE ' THEK] T2 WOEXG T IE‘\'dDE:rS"HDK
H T - GARAGE DOOR TO HOUSE (310,15, 810,110, £10.1315)
= PROCF DOOR AND FRAME. DOOR EQLIFPED WITH SELF CLOSING
= EWICE AND WEATHER 5 THPPING.
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REFER TQ SB-12 ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN MATRIX ON THE TITLE PAGE FOR ALL VALUES AS REQUIRED PER 3.1.1., 4.1.2,, 3,1.2. OF THE ORC.

1 HR. PARTY WALL (CONC. BLOCK] (188-7) WALL TYPE'B8: & Bil)

SECTION 1.1. WALL STUDS

1/2' (12,7} GYPSLIM SHEATHING ON EACH $IDE ON 752" @3:28) VERTICAL WD,
STAARPING @ 24* [£10) 0.0, ONE" {209) CONC. BLOCK. FiLL STRAFFING
CAVITY EACH SIDE WITH AT LEAST 905 QF ABSORPTIVE MATERISL
PROCESSED FROM ROCK, SLAG OR GLASS, TAPE. FILL & SAND ALL GYPSUM
JOINTS, EXPOSED BLOCK MUST BE SEALED W/ 2 COATS OF PAINT OR
FURRELY WITH 252" (2638} WD, STRAPPING & 1/2° (12.7) BYPSUM SHEATHING,

1 HB. PARTY WALL [DOUBLE STUD) (1958 WALL TYPE 130}

S [15.5} TYPEX GYPSUM SHEATHING (N EXTERIOR SIDE OF @ AOWS OF
2+d" 1 38:80) §TUDS @ 18" 1408) O.C., MIN, 17 (25} APART ON SEPARATE 2o
(38388 SILL PLATES. 248" {38x140) AS REQLIRED] FILL ONE SIDE OF STUD
CAVITY WITH AT LEAST 30X OF ABSORFIIVE M) 'FEHMLFHDG%ED FROM
FOCK, BLAG OR GLASS. TAPE FILL AND SAND ALL GYPSUM JOINTS.

2 HR. FIREWALL (f95-3] WALL TYFE B6e & Bib)

1 {1271 G‘I'PSUM SHEATHING ON EACH SIDE ON 252 {283
WOOD ETRAPRING @ 24! [51 0.00NE lem] CONC. HLOG(TS% SOUD>
ﬂ'\.‘l.ETHAPP!NG CAl SIDEWITHAT LEAST 805

8.8 DOOR SCHEDULE
CONFORMING TO SECTONS 3.6.11, 9.4, 8.7.21, 37.62 & 8.10.13.10

STUCCG WALL CONSTRUGTICIN 2‘;5:1

STUCCO FINISH CONFORMING TO Q,8.C. SECTION 928 AN APFLIED PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS CVER 1 122 138) £IFs. (MIN\MUM} ON
APPRGVED DRAINAGE MAT ON 1/2* (12.7) DENSGLASS GO!

ON STUDS CONFORMING TO 0-B.G f9.23.10.1.] &SEC'EDN 1. 1 rN&MTIDN
APPROVED B MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPQUR BARRIER, 1/2 (12.7) GYPSUM
WALLBOARD INT. FINIEH. (REFER TO 35 NQTE AS REQUIRED)

STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'%6" W/ CONTIN. INSUL,
STUCED FIMISH CONFORMING TO O.C. SECTIGN .26, AND APFLED PR
NANUFACTURERS SPECTICATIONS OVER 11/2* (38) EAFS, MINIMUM) ON
APPROVED DRAINAGE MAT DN APP ARWATER BAARIER AS PER O.E.C.
-3.47.5 ON EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID INSULATIGN (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALL
ASTENED A5 PER MANUFACTURERT SPECIACATIGNS, ON ¥/15* EXTB’IOR'ITPE
SHEA'I'I-][NG ON STUDS CONFORMING T 0.8.C (8.23.10.1.} & SECTIGN 1.1,
841 POLYETHYLENE VAROUR BARREER, /2" 127}
GYPSUM WALLEORED INT. FINISH, [REFER TS5 NOTE AS REQUIRED)

STUCEO WALL @ GARAGE SONST.
ETUCCO ANISH CONFORMING TO 0.B.C, SECTION 828 AND APPLED PER
MANLIPACTURERS SPERFICATIONS OVER 1 142 (38) EFLS [MNMUM) ON

APPROVED DRAIRAGE MAT ON 1/2* 12.7) DENSCLASS 60LD YPSUM B0 ON
STUDS CONFORMING 70 0L.8.C (3:23.40.1.) & SECTION 1.1., 1/2* {127) CYFS
WALLBORRD T, FNRSH. (REFER TO 25 NCTE A8 REDL)
*+ FOR DWELLINGS USING CONTIN. INSULATION CORSTRUCTI
PROVIDE ARRRCVEL DAANAGE MAT GN 7/16" {17) EXTZRIGA TYPESHEATH!'NG
QVER FURRING (45 AEQ3 ANCHSTUDS [N LIEK OF 1 1,2* (98] EFLS (MINIM
QN APPACVED BRAINAZE WAT ON 124TTZ.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GrPELIM B
UNSUPFPOETED FOUNDATION WALLS (.15.42)
BEINFOPCRG AT STAIRS AND SUNKEN FLOOR AREAS
270 BARS IN TOP PORTICK OF WALL (UP 708" DPENING)
F50h 54RS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (80 T0 100" DPENEG)
2200 BARR IN TOR PORTION OF WALL (150" T0 1501 OPENNG)
- BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIGH FACE DF W/
REINFORCING AT BASEMENT WINDOWS
2-15M HOAL REINFGRCING O THE INSIDE AND DUTSIDE FACE OF THE
FOUNDATION WALL BELOW THE WIN. SILL EXTEND BARS 24" (530] BEYOND
THE DPEMNG 2-15h VERTICAL REINFGRCING ON THE INSIGE AND OUTSIBE

"THE FOUNDATION WALL ON EACH SIDE OF THE WINDOW 3PENING.
- BAF!STD HAVE MIN, 2" (50) CONC, COVER
BARS TQ EXTEND 20" {510) BEYCND BOTH SMES OF OPENING

&TUD WALL REINFORCEMENT

PROVIDE STUD WALL FEINFORCEMENT N MAIN EATHAODM
CONFORMING 70 D..C. [8.52:3.41) AND 3.8.3 8,2 (FER T0 DETALSH
WINDOW WELLS
WHERE A WINDOW GPENS INTD A WHDIWWELL A CLEARANCE OF NOT
LESS THAN 21 58 (550] SHALL B PRCVIDEL [N ERGNT OF THE WINDDW.
EVER'Y WINEIOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING LEVEL OR
OTHER LITASLE LOCATIGN WITH 4 4 (100) WEEPING TILE G A FILTER
CLOTH WA ANE} FILLED WITH CRUBHED BTONE. 18.0.10.1.3), 514833
SLOPED CEILING CONSTAUCTION (js5-12] 2. 23a2)
2512 Ex286) RODF JOISTS @ 16° 4306 0.C. MAX. [UNLESS OTHERMSE
NOTED) 1 242" (98x38) FURLEVS @ 16 1458) D.C. PERPENDICLILAR 0 ROGE
0T PUALNS NCT G, SPrRY FOAM, ) RSULATION Servieen o,

il PO YETHILENE VAPOLT BARRIER, 12'(12.7) SYPAUM WYoL LEGRAD INT.
FJNLSH R EPPRGED EL I SULAN WL DR G Y ASOE T MR

URFACE GF EKTEFICA WALLS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN Reb 252 RSl
FLA‘I' EDOFRALCHNT CONSTRUCTION -
WATERPROOANG MEMBRANE (8.25.17, 5.75.15, 8.26,15] FULLY AKERED TO 5"
158 TEG EXTEROR SAAOE FLWOOD SHERTHING ON 2 plsaa) PUTLIS
JGLED TOWARDS SCUPPER @ 2% MINIMLM LAID FERPENGICULAR T
el FLOTRJOISTS @ 5 U O LNLESS OTHEFWISE WOTED), i U
CLIRE TO BE # 100) b AL CONY ELOOR, CANTINUDUS 1
TR D DL 10 S PAOASEL N oo F CLRB. SCUPPER DRA
0 TE LOCATED 8a* (§10) MIN. AWAY FEGM HOUSE BREFTISHED ALLIMIPAA OR
PANGL TR UNDERSIDE OF SOFFIT (5:2323), REWOVE CURE WAERERED.

EALCONY CONDITION
BEE FLAT ROOFBALCONY CONSTRUCTION NOTE. INCLUDE Zx4* (28¢88) PT,
DECKING W/ 7/4" (6.4) GAPS LAl PARALLEL TO JOISTS ON 2%4" {3889}

D ALAT
PT.SLEEPERS @ 12" {305) O.C. LAID ALAT PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS
BALGONY OVER HEATED SPACE CONDITION
SEE FLAT ROOFBALCONY CONSTRUCTION NOTE FOR ASSEMBLY. REFEA TO
PLANS FOR FLOOR JOIST SIZE & REFER TO HECNOTE § FOR INSULATION AND
INTERIGH FINESH
EARREL VAULT CONSTRUICTION
CANTIEVERED 25ct® (38169) SPACERS LD FLAT ON 250! kg
FOOF JOIST NAILED T BUILT-UP 3-3/2* 18} PLYWOOD HEADER Sten
BABREL. SERAY FOAM INSULATION BETWEEN Jms’rsw;ewsum ity
INTERIOR 7N, (REFER 01 DETAILS}

- REFEATO THES CHART FOR STUD SIZE B SPACING ASREGLIRED FOR ETERIOR
WALLS ONLY. REFER TO SITING & GRABING PLAN OF THIS LINITFOR CONFIRMATION 1 4 EXTERIOR | 2-8'% 58" 1974 (815 % 20302 45) INSULATED MIN, Rt 51 0.7)
o;gz I;JFFOLIN&'HON wmmwamouﬁtmmm L N Tone |l R | 0 B 1Y (e ka0 ) SULATED W B i)
FEABHRD A ot EXCEEDS Mk UNSUPPORTELS HEIGHT, 18 | EXTEROR | 3-0°x BB 13/ (915 2 20002 25) INSULATED MV, Al {8107
T B PR OF S8 ORC R LS S T 1 | EXTERIOR | 2.6 66" x 1-85 (750 x 2000 x 45 INSULATED N, Bt (5107
Y PO e e ) 1D | EXTERIOR | 2+ x4 K 1-84c* (415 X 2030 45) N5, M, R P 07) (SEE HEXNGTE 20
FOCEWTR [ROCF o G 00 W/ OR wia G W vl 1E | EXTERICA | 30 a0 1008 Bt
S [ WATIC a8 LOORATC a2 LOGHAITE 34 i00H = TIPSR PR 2 ) DELATED MBL ¢ (fS107)
e R ETTD ARG b o 17 | EXTERIOR | 2-8' 00134 515 X 2040 45) INSUILATED M, R (R 0.7y
. P UNSUPFGRIED HGT, 2 | EXTERIOR | 285 100" 556 2090 45| ZMEL £.AR. DEC : 51 F CLORING DEMICE.
I L I W& 2 | INTEFIOR | 2089 17" (815 2050 x38)
ol _EWED [ SWEN T RGN 3| INTERIDR, | 2 %60 (-0 (700 <2030 £ 5]
bzl - WED | WG | TR - PROVIDE 2247 HIGH.
(Aexidg) - RS | 0 Es | Sarng | 3A | INTERIOR: | 2-4'x 5-8"x 128" 10+ 2030 % 36) INTERIOR DOCRS
= | INTERIOR | Z-0°x 6 2138 G0 R 2050 3) FORALL 1if CEILING
SECT[(DZ:mSZ._D. GENERAL NOTES a0, | RO | 25 % 00% 138 0 x2060R T CONDITIONS
2L WINI - 2
1) EXCEPTWFERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLODR LEVEL AS THE SEDROM FRQVIDES |l D08 | 19 KF-8'X 14 (460 4203035
e e sesrome
0.35m2 UCTED; OPY
PORTION W7 NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 112 (380). CAPABLE OF MAINTANING THE AFF | ABOVE ANISHED FLOOR IST } JOIST
OFENING WITHGUT THE NEEE FOR ADDITIONAL SURFORT, CONFORMNG O 2.9.10. BERM| BEAM BY FLOOR MANUFACTURER LN | LNENCLOSET
2 WINDOW GLIAFDS; A GUARD OR AWINIOW WITH & MAXMLM RESTRICTED
SrouehcTioe ) B T e B3 | FIED GLASS W/ BLACKBACKING | UL | LAMINATED VENEER LUWBER
THAN L i ADOR ANDTHEDISTANCEFROMTHE. | & | BEAM oraA{_ GPenTO BELCWABOVE
FINSHED FLCGRTO THE ADIACENT GRADE S CREATERTHA 11 (800, DALY  fop e iﬂ = /
) WINDOWS IN EXIT STARWAYS HATEXTEND TOLESS TN 21 () MAN FONTLOAD
LT S B [ oerow s o
= e
‘IO WATHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR BALGONY GURRDE AR PROVIDED N G/ | COMPLETE WITH FT_| PRESSURE TREATED
41515009882 DJTJ| DOLBLE JOIST, TRIFLE JOIT PTD | PARTED
4 mm'n;s:semn MAY, LIVALUE REGRIREMENTS 5 oo v Ui | POVOER FOoH
2:2. CEILING HEIGHTS
2:2. CEILING HEIGHTS. BFF
THEGELG HEFGHTS OF ROOHS AND SPACES SHALCOWORM D TRLESSST, - EFIOPPED H;NL mﬂ:?ﬁm =
AT CREACE NI FEGHTS 8 | 90 clas
VNG FGON, DINIEG |_?' 7 OVER T2 H FECURED PLOCF ARERWIT EST | ESTIMATED 97| SB FROM ABOVE
ROCM AND KTCHEN CLEAR FEIBHT OF 811 AT ANY POINT A | FLAT AR ST | SWELE JORT
B v
BEDROCH OSBRI | ' | roonoaan PR | SPRUCE
11" OER AT LEAST 75% OF THE EASEVENT AFEA FG | FOED GLASS L[ STeEL
BASEMENT EXCEPT THAT UNDER BEAMS AND DLICTS THE
CLEXRANCE IS PERMITTED T0 BE REDUGED T0 85" A f AL | ToroF
(AT | e | [l i)
FINIEHED FOCH NOT P GT | GIROER TRUSS .| V8 | UNDERSIDE
WENTIONED ABOVE - W5 | HOSEER W | wooo
MEZZENINES -1 3 "L EMBLY [89.5.3.
MEGHANIDALIPLUMBlNG i
T MECHAN] TATION 15 REGUEED O PROVIDE 0.7 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR 2:5 SYMBEOLS
ENGT AREONETONED T PERHOORE AR G ONED G e ALY B ECYRICAL FACILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCOREANCE WIEH SEGTION 2.35,
HOLRS. WHEN A VENTILATION FAN (PRINCIPAL EXHAUST) IS AECLIRED, GONEDAM
0 0BL 8.32.3.4. WHEN ARV 1§ ASQUIFED, CONFOAM T0 9.323.11. REFERTO @ CLASSBVENT Q@  EHAUSTVENT
MECHANIGAL PRAWRNGS. -
2 FEFERTO HOTWATER TANK MANUFACTURER SPECS, CONFORM TOOBGASTA. (355 DURLEXOUTLET (12" HIGH) = DUPLEXOULE HEGHTASHOTEDAFE]
2) REFER 10 TITLE PASE FOR SPACE HEATING EQUIPMENT, HRY AN DOMESTIC =
HOT WATER HEATER MINIWUM EFFIGIENCIES. @  HEAW DUTY QUTLET +-F  FTCH (4 Wit}
4 DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVEFTY UNITIS) WILL BE INSTALLED) CONFORMING TO THE TOUGH N FOR ELECTRiC Ve
REQURSHENTS F 3142, 0F 208 B i o s OLEL ¢y T PR GBI MOUNTD)
AL BESPRKCE No2GRADE CR BETTER, LNUEBS NOTED O, |65 POTLIGHY Q- LIGHTFITURE (NaLL MOLNTEE
2) STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPAUCE, LNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
91 LUMBER SPORED TO'T= SXTEION TO S SPELICE No. 2 GRADE PRESSLRE T UGHTAOMRE UL CHAR)  [CD  TBEPHONE JacK
EATED GF CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED QTHERWISE, Ttz
L AN INETE AMESA L BEANE, GTDER TRUSSES, o T @ ceemax CHANDELIER (CEIIG MOUNTED)
HAEER CONNECTONS BPFCRTMNG RO ERAMING 10 8= DESIENED.§ CERTFRED
BY FLOOR AND AOCF TRLISS MANUFACTL VAC  CENTRRLMACLUM GUTLET
5 JOIST HANGERS: Fnumeawauvsomammmaasron JOSTS v
BUICFUP WIGD MEMEEAS NIERSECT NS RITH UG SUL L WOOD MENEERS. | m A SMDREALARME Boons)
§) WOOD FRAMING NOT TFEATED WITH A WOOD PRESEFVATIVE, IN CONTACTWITH | PROVIDE ONE FER FLOOR, NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTING THE FLOOR LEVEL ALARMS

AWOOD
CONCHETE, SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONG, BY AT LEASTZ il POLYETHYLENE
FRLM, No,0. [45T08) ROLL RODFAING OR OTHER DAMPPRODITNG MATERISL, EXCEPT
WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT LEAST 6 (152 ABOVETHEGRUUNJ.

2.5, STEEL (8234.3)

1) STRUCI AL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO mN!C.A-G-‘lD-m GRADESNW H(LLGW
STRUCT. SECTIONS SIHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-

2] AEMMFORCING STEFL SHaLL CDNFOHM T CSAfGGO»TSM GHADE 4NFL

& FLAT ARCHES

1) FOR 8-U {2440 GEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE £10* (2080} AF.F.

2) FOR 840" [2740) CEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE 710" {2400) AFEL

3) FOR 100" (3040) CEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE 86" (28008 AF.E.

2.7. ROOF DVERHANGS

77 ALLFODF OVERHANGS SHALL BE 10 [303). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2B.FLASHING (0.20.13,926.4. 82273}
T} ELASHING BEATEAIALS & INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO 0.5.C.

2.9.
1] THE BUILDING SHALL BC LOCATED OR THE BUILDING SITE GRADED SO THE WATER
ILL NOT ACCUMULATE AT 0A NEAR THE BUILDING AND WILL 20T ADVERSELY
CT ADJACENT PRORERTIES. COKFORM T0 8,145,
2.10. ULC SPECIFIED ASSEMELIES
ALFEOED NEIVIDU_AE TCMFONENTS THAT FORM PART OF ARY {4 L5 TED
ASSEWED" IN THESE DRAWINGS, CAMNOT BE ALTEPED OR SUBSTITUTED
FOR ANY OTHI MATERIAUPHDDUCTORSPEQI-‘III! MANLIFACTURER THAT |3 IDENTEED
IN THAT 'SPECIFIE [ C LISTING. THERE SHALE BE NO DEVIATIONS LINDER AMY
CIRCLMSTANCES [N ANY 'ULE ISTED ASSEMBLY* IDENTIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

NEAR
ARETO BE INSTALLED IN £ACH SLEEPING ROOM AND [N A LOCATION BETWEEN
SLEEIN%HUOMSMD CONNECTING HALLWAYS AND WIRED TQ BE NTERGO!

TEMPORAL SCUND PATTERNS MIM. ALARMS SHALL HAVEA\&SUALS]G‘IALLING
COMPONENT A3 PER THE"RATIONAL FIRE ALATM AND SIGNALRNG CODE 72, -

-CMD  CARBON MONDXIDE ALARM (032.4)

** CHECK LOCAL BY-LAWS FOR REQUIREMENTS *+ A CAREON ALAFRNE]

CONFORMING T{ CANTGA,19 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON QR NEAHTHECEIUMGIN EACH

DOWELLING UNIT ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEFING AREA. CARBON MONOXICE

SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED WITH NQ TRSCOMNECT SWETCH, 'WITH A ALARM THAT IS

AUDIBLE WITHIN SLEEFING ROONS WHEN THE BNTERVENING D[)GRSAHECL SED,

BI58  SOUD BEARING {BUILT-UP WODD COLUMNS ANT: STUD FOSTS)
THE WIDTH OF A WOOD COLUMN SHALL NOT B2 LESS THAN THAN THE WIDTH OF

SUPPORTED MEMBER. BUILT-UP WOOE COLUIMNS SHALL BE NALED TO®! viTH

SPACED NOT MORE THAN 11 3/4" (300 Q.C. EI-ENUMEER

a
OF STUDS INAWALL ENRECTLY BELOVW A GIRDER TRUSS OR ROGF BEAM
CONFORM TO TABLES A-34 TO ART. (8.17.4, 923.107)

TERBTE TWO STUREY YOLUIME SPACE. SEE CONSTRUGTION NOTE 38,
7, VARITIG: PLATES, BUILT-OUT FLOORS. BEARING WaLLS. I0E & WATER SHIED

WIRTI £XPOSED BULDING FACE 0B 0.10.14. QR B 1015,
FEFER T HEX NOTE 35, & DETAILS FOR TYPE AND SPRCIFICATIONS.

SECTION 3.0, LEGEND

S.1. WOOD EINTELS AND BUILT-UP Woan
{DIVISION B PART 4, TABLES A8 TO AT0 AND A12,

1 HB. PARTY WALL
REFERTO HEX NOTE 48,

SECTION 4.0. CLIMATIC DATA

' O P O S M AL SR BTN DESIGN SNOW LOAD (89.4.22.):  1.01kPa
7 SPAGE 7 ZI0 BPRUCE #2 217 SPALCE 22 .

i 0T rmmmy (G| wor s (5] 2o geem WIND LOAD {q50) {SB-1.2.): 0.44 kPa

= 51| o phbeizd) (B3| %EWC (SAG285 85| azaz (oeams | SUMP

= Rz | ARSEBxIBY | B4| 4ol (WOB35 | 86| 42 (4/IBEm6)

g B7 | e paany | 86| G0 R | 59| ST (5w

a ENGINEERED LUNBER SCHENILE

H (BT 13 T L [T

= W3} 1-13m%8 12 LVA3| -1 3T TR v 11 3/d%04"

2 VL4 2130458 10 LVEBE 21 313 28 LR 21 3ag

= | e 7| 313l 7B JLg| 8-t aod

§ LB 413M%8 12" VLS| 41 31 e V13 41 Sstxtst

= 2.2, STEEL LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER

% (DIVISION E PART 9. TABLE 5.20.5.2.8.}

= FORMMNG PART OF SENTENCE 9.20.5.2.2) & 820523

= IS BRICK STONE

= LT | SUZx3 U2z 14" E9xB3x ) Sriam | 76 zim LT VERIFY ALL CENSIONS ON THE JOB. REPORT ANY DESCREANGIES 70 KT

g L8 £ x3 U2 %14 (1024882 6.4) B8' (2.680r) 87 [248m) DESMNWTEE%%%MmﬁsﬁﬁwﬁiEmmmmﬁm&MNE&

= 18| 478x3 2 ShE 127X B9 75) A0 @ m) | 10-F (3.0am) ALCHETRULION 00 67 B ETO R FLaS ) e D 10 OO

= LIG] 47812 38 (127 x89x 11) 115" (3480 I0-F (324m) | THESERECIIAENENTS APETO BE TAKEN AS MINWURA SPECIRCATIONS, ONT. REG. 3Z2012.

= 7| 57es 2 aF (e sax 1) e amEn | s | CONSTUCTERNATE REUSON DATE JUNE 11, 2018

2 Liz| 7 B k<3 (78 % 02X 11 14 3000 | 1341 @.9em) CONSTRUGCTION NOTES 2 OF 2
;@“ﬁ"ﬁg@mﬁm@mﬂmﬁm ﬂr‘i ARISTA HOMES, DECC HOMES, OPUS HOMES - 218047 MIZU3002A-8R
it NEW KLEINBURG, VAUGHAN, ON AEV.2019.10.25
JERMAINE LANAENGE JEMT Teawm By Earzd 8y oty FiaKumber P it
L = DESIGN ASSOCIATES NG, NHKL oL 3HE"=10" 215047WS3002A-SR.cag 14 of 14
HUNT DESISN ASSDCIATES INC, 18635 swhnnwe untdesign.ca 8968 Woodting Ave, Markhem, ON LIR0J7 T 805.737.5131  F 8087477526
Al eramings apsallialions relied SoeUmns A Aropurty Sen Pasorliies (KD, B v ar AR wrilon DA o iy T B AR A1 A J
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Schedule B: Public Correspondence Received

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule B is not comprehensive. Written submissions received
after the preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.

None
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Schedule C: Agency Comments

Please note that the correspondence listed in Schedule C is not comprehensive. Comments received after the
preparation of this staff report will be provided as an addendum.-

Alectra (Formerly PowerStream) — No concerns or objections
Region of York — No concerns or objections



alectra
utilities

Discover the possibilities

COMMENTS:
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).
D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This
review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:

Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley, C.E.T Mr. Tony D’Onofrio

Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North) Supervisor, Subdivisions (Alectra East)
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297 Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 24419
E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com Email: tony.donofrio@alectrautilities.com



mailto:stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
mailto:tony.donofrio@alectrautilities.com

Attwala, Pravina

Subject: FW: A041/20 - 165 BOONE CRESCENT, THORNHILL - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS (Vaughan
Committee of Adjustment)

From: Development Services <developmentservices@york.ca>

Sent: May-13-20 3:27 PM

To: Attwala, Pravina <Pravina.Attwala@vaughan.ca>

Subject: [External] RE: A041/20 - 165 BOONE CRESCENT, THORNHILL - REQUEST FOR COMMENTS (Vaughan Committee
of Adjustment)

Hello Pravina,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance Application- A041/20 (165
Boone Crescent) and has no comments. Please feel free to e-mail me in regards to any questions or concerns.

Thank you,

Tiffany Wong, B.E.S. | Associate Planner, Programs and Process Improvement,
Planning and Economic Development, Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
1-877-464-9675 ext. 71521 | tiffany.wong@york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Please consider the environment before printing this email.






